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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

W/S of Qak Summit Avenue,

500 ft. +/- N of Joppa Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONE
1 1th Election District

5th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(9614A Oak Summit Avenue)
* CASE NO. 04-496-A
Cynthia A. & David P. Cunningham

Petitioners ¥

* % % % % 3k % * %k %k Kk * * & ¥ k

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Cynthia A. and David P. Cunningham.
The variance request is for property located at 9614A Oak Summit Road in Baltimore County. The
variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.), to permit an addition with a rear yard setback of 14 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. The
subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1,
the plat to accompany the Petition for Administrative Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on May 8, 2004, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall

be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning-Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments. are made part. of the record of this case

and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments submitted by the Office of Planning dated
5 ay 18, 2004, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereto.
g Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.
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“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which 1s the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase 1n
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as
a resuft of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, off-
street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the
public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other varances.
Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to be given and
shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of
a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of
Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or
reasons for making such variance.”

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the

information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this ‘-{ day of June, 2004, by this Deputy Zoning
ommissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for administrative variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an addition with a rear yard setback
of 14 fi. in lieu of the required 30 ft., be and it is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the

ollowing restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:



1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 1s at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition;

2. Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by the Office of Planning dated May 18,
2004, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Sk -
JOEN V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSION:
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 ¢ Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Comnussioner

June 4, 2004

Mr. & Mrs. David P. Cunningham
9614 A Oak Summit Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21234

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 04-496-A
Property: 9614A Oak Summit Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Cunningham:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

Tn the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the cilate ot: jthe O}'der o f;he
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
W/V\, \/. \f‘Yw/\%@ua,
John V. Murphy
e e e e - Peputy ZoningCommissioner
JVM:rag]
Enclosure

-~ Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%é; Prnted on Recydied Paper
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _{5’/5/52 Oa X fwmff
which is presently zoned _ 04 §. S
This Petition shail be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ; BO2.3.C.1 BCZR

.’7’:5 per'mf'# <ty) Clt::foff';fcjr\. w:h‘:éﬂ') o Qi yﬁf@é’ SO#E)C?CQ Oﬂp

}

/.qf o lied 010 MG‘» f?urf’%cj SO

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant fo the zoning law for Baltimore County.

|’We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
periury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: - Leqal Owner(s):
— s Dﬁ@gf&;nfﬁha /{.-h.--*
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
Signature gnature . [_’
o u DA ALRAYS i
Address Teiephene No. ' ) \3
City State Zip Code
' ’_; / | ™

Attorney For Petitioner: bif € (< Sysmmw , FUA_ J106 LY TEE?

| | Address ' . Telephope No.

! | T 2agA - Tynd 83
Naghe - Type or Print City State Zip Code

. . -Representative. to be Contacted:
Name
=XXY Telephone No. Address Telephone No

37 State Zip Code City State Zip Code

AN

A ublid Hearing baving been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Couﬁ-f‘:
thi day of _ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

!Iati 1s of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zaning Commissioner of Battimore County

CASENO. O - A Do~ A Reviewed Bg-r JJRF Date 7 ~3C "OY

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date S ~ 90 ~0<Y




AfTidavit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, a
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) |sfare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at ﬂ( vd é ﬂ w

Address

Cﬁm @state az'/cz"i’{ Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Varnance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical dlfﬁculty)

G""‘?W"""j ﬂm’ " Chi [t rseqM;rgr profe poom &7
Prese~7 ﬁﬁ/ﬁfﬂ;ﬁ@

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

@@ﬁ;ﬁ‘?/ﬁd‘% ' Sign u JQQZ&WJ ]
Dwsud /’@w%a __\ m\w)fQA], @w;mfv\/;w/”

Name - Type or Print

- N A R S S e i W T O T D S T A I I D D I T A G A B G A B G B B B S A A A G o e O A O e O Ve e e e e ol e sl der ey 'm A B W S T B B S S EE A B S T S O B A I A I I I A A G B S e AT AT I T e e P

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 7 ‘7, day of ﬁe Q,ap ‘f before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesa: nally appeared

F% {‘_t% { (:%pzf-}fﬂ L g %f %&
ant(s) herein, personaly known or satis rily identified'to me as such Affiant{s).
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
b
e

' .' My Commission Expires - 28

REV 10/25/01 L
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BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the West side of Oak Summit Avenue.
30 feet wide, and at the division line between Lots 38 and 39 as shown on the plat
of "Oak Summit’, recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat
Book 7, Part 1, Folio 84; thence leaving Oak Summit Avenue and binding along
sald division line between Lot 38 and 39 referring all courses to the True Meridian
as established for the Baltimore County Metropolitan District; 1) South 87 degrees
48 minutes 00 seconds West 154.57 feet to intersect the Westerly outline of Oak
Summit; thence binding along to a part of said outline 2) South 00 degrees 30
minutes 00 seconds West 200.77 feet to a point at the beginning of the firstly
hereindescribed parcel in the Deed from William Lombardi o Frank P. Chase and
Galil L. Chase dated May 31, 1984 and recorded in Liber §734 page 514: thence
running with the first and a part of the second line of said Deed 3) North 89
degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds West 135.80 feet and 4) North 00 degrees 30
minutes 00 seconds East 120.00 feet: thence running for the new lines of division
through said parcel 4) South 89 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds East 95.80 feet 5)
North 45 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds East 28.28 feet 6) North 00 degrees 30
minutes 00 seconds East 72.34 feetto a point in line with the center of Lot 39, Qak
Summit; thence running to and through the center of said Lot 39 7) North 87
degrees 48 minutes 00 seconds East 174.00 feet to intersect the West side of Oak

~Summit Avenue; thence binding thereon.8) South 02 degrees 12 minutes-00. - . .
. seconds East 12.50 feet to the point of beginning; containing 10, 280 square feet

or 0.4656 acres more or less.

BEING AND COMPRISING: 1) northerly half of the hereinmentioned Lot 39, Oak
Summit and 2) part of the firstly hereinmentioned Deed from William Lombardi tc
Frank P. Chase and Gail L Chase, his wife, dated May 31, 1984 and recorded in
Liber 6734, folio 514

BEING also Lot 2, as shown on the Minor Subdivision of the Chase Property
prepared by APR Associates, Inc. and dated November 28, 1994.

BEING all that lot of groﬁnd which by Deed dated June 14, 1999 and recorded

among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 0013837 folio 453 was
granted and conveyed by Mary F. Cunningham into Wayne Edwards and Patricia
Edwards, the Grantor, herein.

g
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Y. Case Number_ O &~ A(o- A
m/ Developer: AN Cunthins =

Date of%a"m/ SJ Z4 lod

This is to certify under the penaties of peruny that the necessary sing( s) required by law were posted conspicuously

onthe provertylocated ab Ao 14 A OAK.  SommMT  ANE,

The sigrl s) were posted on ‘5{ 6/04
’ - (Month, Day, Year)

’;maturﬁ ot 2ep ¥ osters

Charles E. Merrrtt

9691 Madledt Road

Datimare, MD 21254
A0-669-5567




BALTIMORE COUNTY (@@RTMENT OF PERMITS AND L:..OPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 04-1 HH J -A Address D OGl4 A Ouk Summit A

Contact Person: j - FParnands Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: _4{-30 04 Posting Date: 5~ 9-0¢ Closing Date: © 24-0y4

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for ali printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
IS again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the

5” ?PEFW on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is ho formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(Whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally

thSteing certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
is office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
- USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number O4-f/‘f®6 l A Address Qi A QAL SUMMIT AVE

Petitioner's Name D e d A % C_}/ﬁ”’) ra Cunnin Y ADU“ Telephone LHO - 668-6-0&'&’
— 7

Posting Date: = @_"o‘f Closing Date: S 24 0Y

Wording for Sign:  To Permit on addidion with & reor 7:::“0( setba ok, GE
. f
f‘q; in_ heo ﬂ‘p JME regurr%o( 30 .

WCR - Revised 6/28/00

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising iIs
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
ltem Number or Case Number: O4-H4 96 -A

Petitioner: @Mgﬁ { [ Wam
Address or l.ocation: ‘?éZ & A t%z_g: g, “mm;?‘ e

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: _Dav, el ( wninshars

Address: 9614 £ Onh SiwrmnZe fve.

Telephone Number: (f/ﬁlﬁg - SUSB

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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Department of Permj
Development Man

Baltimore County

Development Processing
Counrty Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

May 24, 2004

David P. Cunningham
Cynthia A. Cunningham
9614 A Oak Summit Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21234

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Cunningham:
RE: Case Number:04-496-A, 9614 A Qak Summit Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 30, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended 1o indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard 1o the proposed improvemenis that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

FA

Very truly yours,

w, Gl 0.09)

W. Cart Riéhardé, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimurcmmltyﬂnline.inﬁ)
N
%8 Prented on Recycled Paper
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700 East Joppa Road

‘ Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
* 3
Y% Fire Department 410-887-4500
AR
County Office Building, Room 111 May 10, 2004

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: May 10, 2004

Item No.: 472, 488, 490-501 (ffi;::ﬂ

Dear Ms, Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are appilcable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Flre Marshal's QOffice
PHONE 887-4881
M3-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Prinled with Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 18, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management
FROM: Robert W, Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For May 17, 2004
e Nos. 472, 488,489, 490, 492, 494,
(" 496, 497, 498, 499, 500, and 501

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:;rb

cc: File

ZAC01-17-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS 472 AND 488-501-05182004



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM: R. Bruce Secley Jv° /PBS
DATE: May 18, 2004

SUBJECT: Zoning Items # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 3, 2004

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

04-472
(04-488
04-489
04-490
04-491
04-493
04-494
04-4‘-'}96ﬁ
04-496
04-497
04-498
04-499
04-500
04-501

Reviewers:  Sue Farmetti, Dave Lykens

S:\Devcoord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 18, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, 111 R E CE ! VE D

Director, Otfice of Planning

MAY 2 0 2004
SUBJECT: 9614 A Oak Summit
Item Number: 4-496
Petitioner: David Cunningham
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request provide all debris and refuse are
removed from the rear yard of the subject property.

S VY.

Division Chief:

AFK/LL:MAC:



Brwnmﬂmai
Robert L. Ehriich, Jr., Governor Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary

Michael S. Steele, Lt Gowvernor Neil J. Pedersen, Adminisirator
Admmlsh'ahon

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF Tﬂnnsmmmu

Date: 4.2/, X

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of temNo. 4 9¢ JRT
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms.Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly vours,

/4 Il

Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permmts Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street  Balfimore, Maryiand 21202 Phone: 410.545.0300 www.marylandroads.com
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